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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH: :MUMBAI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 386/2001

THIS THE gEaTH DAY OF MAY, 2002

'CORAM: HON’BLE SHRI S.L. JAIN. MEMBER (J)

HON’BLE SMT. 'SHANTA SHASTRY . MEMBER (A)

Dr. Binoy Gupta,

Resident of D/10

Income Officers’ Quarters,

Pedder Road, }
Mumbai-400 026. - ‘ ... Applicant

By Advocate Shri P.A. Prabhakaran.
Versus

1. Union of India through
The Secretary, Revenue Secretary,
Ministry of Finance, North Block,
New Delhi-110 001.

2. The Chairman,
: Central Board of Direct Taxes,
- Department of Revenue,
Ministry of Finance, North Block,
New Dethi-110 001.

3. = The Chief Commissioner of Income-Tax
Mumbai, 3rd Floor, Aaykar Bhavan,
M.K. Road, Mumbai-400 020. ... Respondents
By Advocate Shri V.G. Rege.

ORDER
Hon’ble Smt. Shanta Shastry. Member (A)

The applicant has approached thié Tribunal on
account of the'grievance that he hés not been empanelled
for promotion to the post of Chief Commissioner of
Incometax (CCIT). According to the applicant he ought
to  have been considered for empanelment because there
was hothing adverse against him. Theé bench mark for

promotion from the Senior Administrative Grade to the



Super Senior Administrative Grade is ‘Very Good’. The
app]ﬁcant submits -that as a direct recruit i Group-A

officer selected to the Indian Revenue Service (IRS)

thr&ugh the UPSC the applicant has been maintaiﬁing the

1mum standard expected for Group-A officer all along.

\ I
If there was any deficiency or deterioration in the

mini

staddard of his performance, the same ought to Have been
brought to his notice in time. = The respondeﬁts have
neveé communicated to the applicant any sgch short
coming. He got his promotion to thef Senior
Administrative Grade without any hitch. [Had  the
repdrting officer or the reviewing officer ddwngraded.
hisiACR he should have been given an hearing. The
Revfewing Authority had never called the app]%cant or
he1é' any informal ‘talk on his conduct and sténdard or
inaééquacy in the performance in any of the yea;s under
report. The app1icant_ apprehends that the ﬁeviewing
Aut?ority illegally acted upon confidential letter of

thev

Reporting Officer not only by transfe(ring the
app}icant and bringing down his otherwise normgl image
andi official standing in the eyes of his colleagues and
supériors but alsoc down grading his ACR. Further the
action of the reporting officer and the punitive step
takén by the reviewing officer 1in the issbance of
pre%ature transfer and posting outside Mu%bai has
pfefudiced successive reporting officers to-undér—report

‘ _

thefotherwise hormal grading earned by the abp1icant.
' |

The applicant is relying on the following judgménts.
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i) . U.P. Jalnigam Vs. Prabhat Chandra Jain (1996)
' SCC (L&S) 519. '
| ‘ .

ii) State of U.P. Vs. Yamuna Shankar Mishra &
l another '

‘111)f T. sham Bhat Vs. 8tate of Karnataka & Ors
[' (1897) 35 ATC 405.

iv) | Udai Krishna vs. Unicn of India (1996) 33 ATC
| g02.

V) N Shri B.N. Mishra Vs. Union of India & Others OA

No.120/99 decided on 07.01.2000.

The ‘ratio laid dowé¢n in these judgments is that where
| .

the bench mark is ‘Very Good’ or ‘Qutstanding’ a grading

]owe?‘than that should be treated as adverse and should

be communicated to the reported officer.
|

2. f The applicant has therefore prayed to direct
production of relevant DPC proceedings and ACRs of the
applicant for the past 10 years and quash and set aside
the re1evant DPC proceedings from where the name of the
applicant has been excluded from the panel and tq otrder
recodvening of the review DPC.
[

3. B The applicant joined Incometax Department in
1968. The applicant underwent the requisite training
and iperformed the assigned duty well, according to him.
Thei.app11cant has also enclosed Indian Revenue Civil

List of 2000 showing the seniority position of the

applicant at S1. No.130 among the Commissioners/

Diréctors of Incometax. During 1986-93 the applicant

had| been posted at Madras as Deputy Commissioner of
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Incométax. The app]iéant persued his academic
achievement and secured' Post Graduate qualifications
1ike Master of Law, PG diploma in investment Management,
PG Diploma 1in Insurance Laws, PG Diploma in journalism
and Mass Communication. The applicant’s wife took Women
Entrepreneurs Course in leather goods manufacturing in
the 5.5.C. Kothari Academy-at Madras. The applicant’s

wife and two lady co-students started a firm under the

- style of Mass Garments in Madras for manufacturing and

exporting leather goods and garments. The applicant had
intimated this to the department according to the CCS
(Conduct) Rules, 1964, The applicant’s wife continued
to do business even when the applicant was transferred
to Mumbai in 1993. The applicant submits that he had
taken proper permission while taking classes for PG
Diploma course of . Madras University. In 1996 he was
suddenly transferred to Karnataka charge and 'posted to
Hubli. The applicant had met the then Chairman with his
wife and the Chairman divulged to the applicant the
reason for his transfer was that the then CCIT, Mumbai
ShriFG.S. Siddu had cast aspersion on the integrity and
honesty of the applicant in a letter addressed to the
Chairman, Central Board of Taxes. It was alleged
therein that the app]icant had visited Russia for his
wife’s business. The applicant was misusing the
official telephone 1line aﬁd the. official car in his
wife's business. Punitive action had been suggested

including the transfer of the applicant outside Mumbai
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on Jhe aforesaid allegation. The CCIT Mumbai had sought
claﬁifications from the applicant on the alleged misuse
of g%fice car and_te]ephone. The applicant submitted
his'¢1arification. | He also satisfied the Chairman
acc@rding to him with all documentary evidence to show
thaﬁ:the -allegation lacks any substance. The Chairman
had advised the applicant to proceed on leave and
pro%ised to 1look into his matter. In the meantime, the
eaq]ier Chairman was transferred and one Shri G.K.
Miéhra took over as Chairman. He stayed the applicant’s
tr%hsfer and sudden]y transfer‘ order was cancelled,
posting the app1icant to join at Hubli. The Vigilance
Deéartmeni of CBDT also conducted an enqu?ry on the
a1]egat10n directly as well és-through DGIT. No further
ac%ion was taken by the respondents 1in the matter.
Therefore, it has to bevimp1ied that applicant had been
cleared in the whole affair, no show cause  notice was
iséged to the applicant. Later on, his transfer was
cah¢e11ed and he was posted in Mumbai in June, 1997.
Ackording ﬁo the applicant, it 1is because of his
dopbtfu1 integrity that he must not have been empanelied

t

fo} the post of CCIT and not because of his performance.

4. The respondents submit that there was no cause
fﬁr the applicant to approach fhis Tribunal as nhobody
anior to the applicant had been empanelled or promoted
TAe meeting of the DPC consisting of Chairman UPSC as

Chairman and the Secfetary, Depaftment of Revenue,
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Miniétry of Fiance, Government of India, Chairman of
[ .

CBDT ! and Member of the CBDT as its Members was convened
and %é]d onh 5th and 06th February, 2001 for drawing up a
pane] for grant1ng promotion to the post of CCIT Group-A
aga1nst 55 and 46 vacancies for the years 2000-01 and
200?—02 respectively. The names of 114 persons holding
post of CIT and the names of #8896 persons holding the
posélof CIT had been considered. Name of the applicant
wasf not included 1in ihe eligibility 1ist of 114 persons
for?the year 2000-01 as he was not coming within the
zon%‘of consideration. The applicant’s name was
however, included in the list of 96 persons before DPC
to Fe held for the year 2001-02. Tﬁe respondents submit
further that the Committee after scrutinising the ACRs of
the app11cant for years 1995-96 to 1999-2000 recommended
onﬂy those persons who could be graded as ‘Very Good’.
Acédrding1y 46 persons who were placed on the panel have
beén pfomoted and appointed as CCIT. None of the 18
pe;éons, who are seniors to the app]wcant have been

b

p]aced on the panel have been promoted and appointed so

far. The respondents have also submitted that they
i

fo}7owed the due procedure and thereafter worked out the

applicant’s position. The respondents have also denied
\

th@t the transfer of the applicant was by way of

imbosition of punishment. According to the respondents,
.

there was no adverse entrjpyin the ACR of the applicant

anF therefore, the question of communicating them did

not arise. The applicant was not found fit as he could
\'
!



get only assessment of ‘Good’ as against the bench mark
of “Very Good’ . Therefore, the respondents are

‘ .

justified in not including him in the pane1._

5. ! We have heard the applicant as well as tThe

resﬁondents. What is relevant 1is ﬁo see the DPC
proceedings to find out whether proper procedure was

fo]ﬁowed or not. It 1is seen from the ACRs of the.
appiicant that the applicant had an outstanding grading
durﬁng 1994-95. Thereafter, for the next year although
the Feporting officer had given him the grading of ‘Very
Gooa’ the Reviewing Officer changed it to ‘Good’. Next
two;‘years the applicant was assessed as *Good’ only and
dur%ng the ‘1ast year of thg five year period the
appﬁicant got the' grading of "Very Good’ . %t is seen

thét né adverse entries were communicated to  the
applicant. Really speaking there 1is nothing adverse
agéinst the applicant. The applicant has made an

al{égation against the Treporting o%ficer shri G.S.

Siddu. But it is .seen that Shri Siddu had given

outstanding grading in the earlier year and even-in the

se@ond year he gave the grading of Cvery gcod’ to the

apb11cant. However, against the integrity co?umn he

ga;e a secret note as per procedure laid down by the

Government of India. It 1is further séen that the

repjewing officer had made an observation that "the

officer has been engaging himself in business activities

in his wife’s name. His out put as CIT (A) has been




fou%d to be adequate. Over all performance for the year
will rank as Good". Thus, the reviewing officer seems
to | have based his assessment on the applicant’s
engagement in business on behalf of his wife aqd not on
the basic of actual performance. It is seen that the
report1ng and rev1ew1ng officers were the same authority
whe had given ‘Outstanding’ ACR for 1994~95, Thereafter
twe‘CRs are only assessed as ‘Good’. In the last ACR
fo# the period from 01.4.1999-31.3.2000 again while
rating the applicant as ‘Very Good’ against the
integrity column, 1t has been mentioned that he has
v1gi1ance proceedings against him, though during the
yeer he did not come across anyth1ng quest1onab1e about
hié‘integr1ty. Thus, there 1is a mention about the
dobbtfu] integrity of the applicant. Norha]]y the
prbcedure to be followed 1in such cases of doubtful

integrity is as follows:

“(i) If the officer’s integrity is beyond
doubt, it may be so stated.

(i1) If there 1is any doubt or suspicion, the
column should be left blank and action takenh as
under:- .

(a) A separate secret note would be recorded
5 and followed up. A copy of the note should
‘ also be sent together with the Confidential
Report to the next superior officer who will
ensure that the follow up action .is taken
expeditiously. Where it is not possible either
to certify the 1integrity or to record the
secret note, the Reporting Officer should state
‘ either that he had not watched the Officer’s
work for sufficient time to form a definite
judgement or that he has heard noth1ng against

the officer as the case may be.

i".\‘“



[W) ¥, as a result of the follow up action,
the doubts or suspicions are cleared, the
efticer’s integrity should be certified and an
entry made accordingly in the Confidential
Report.

{¢) It the doubts or suspicions are contirmed,
this ftact, should also be recorded and duly
communicated to the officer concerned.

(dy If as a result of the follow up action, the
doubts or suspicions are neither cleared nor
contirmed, the officer’s conduct should be
watched for a further period and thereaftter
action taken as indicated at (b) and (¢}
above.”

6. 1t is seen that in the present case a separate
secret note was recorded and sent to the next superior
agftficer. Instead ot menticoning about integrity in the
ACR  that ;report should have been followed ub to ses
whether itiwas possible to certify the integrity. We
find thati*the procedure has not been followed properly
and even the question of integrity does not appear to
have beenj tinalised as according to the applicant nc¢
éharge she%t has been issued to him so far. The
existing éhtry on the integrity in the ACR of 199%9-2000
is in disregard of the procedure laid down and without
verifying the result of surveillance. Secondly, as far
as the bench mark is concerned, it is “Very Good® and
|

the applic&ht failed to get the bench mark. Being a

selection post, the better candidate gets selected.

_ According to the applicant there is downgrading of ACR

"

from outstanding in 1994?95, it has been reduced to

‘Good” in‘,l995w96 and the same ought to have been

communicated to him in terms of the judgment in the case

-..10.



of Urﬁf Jalnigam. We have noticed that although

assesément of ‘Good’ perse may not be adverse in the
|

ConteXt of the bench mark fixed for promotion to the
higheé,post,_ the same needs to be communicated. Even
about;doubtfu1 integrity, the applicant ought to have
been %htimated. It has been held in the case of
Guruvﬁgh Ve. Union of India 1991 (2) CAT SLJ 123 that
any Fntry adverse entries even for doubtful integrity
cannoﬁfbe used against the employee. There ﬁs_ a clear
downdrading of the CR of the applicant. We therefore
'ho1d:that the non-inclusion of the applicant’s name 1in
the Aane1 for promotion to the CCIT bhased onh the remarks
made;;on integrity in the ACR and the downgrading of the
ACR #f the applicant in 19895-96 without giving details
of %ad performance, ‘but only on the ground of the
app]ﬁcant’s integrity, is not correct. The applicant
ought,to have been given an opportunity. According1y,
we d%rect the respondents to communicate the remarks in
the ;ACR of the applicant for the period 1994-95 ti11
ZOOOLO1 and to allow him to represent against the same
witﬁin a period of one month from the date of receipt of
cop} of this order. The resbondents shall consider the
sam;‘and pass a speaking order within a period of one
monéh from the date of receipt of the representation
fro%gthe applicant. If as a result, the gradings in the
ACR; undergoes a change to the advantage of the
app?icant, then a review DPC be convened within a period
of three months from the daﬁe of passing of fhe speaking

|

| .11



order on the representation and the applicant’s case for
1

promotion be

Swiitable ! 4 , ‘

f==t, the may be promoted with all consequential benetits.
| .

considered and it the applicant is founad

The OA is accordingly disposed of with the direction
| :

a5
given}above. No costs.

|
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